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English

Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to 
Philips! To fully benefit from the support that Philips offers, 
register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.
With your new Philips Ladyshave Double Contour you 
can quickly, easily and comfortably remove unwanted hair 
from dry or wet skin. 
This innovative Ladyshave guarantees a fast and more 
efficient shave. Its double foil makes light work of even 
the toughest hairs, without fear of nicks or cuts. With 
this Ladyshave, you can easily shave your underarms, bikini 
zone and legs.
This Ladyshave comes with two combs with which you 
can trim your bikini zone and underarm hair to two 
different lengths. This Ladyshave also comes with an Easy-
Start cap, which helps you use the appliance correctly at 
the optimum angle for perfect results
You can use the Ladyshave either dry or wet. If you shave 
while taking a bath or shower, we advise you to use soap 
or shaving foam for the most comfortable shave. After 
use, you can clean the Ladyshave under the tap for extra 
hygiene.
This Ladyshave is a cordless appliance equipped with a 
rechargeable battery that can be charged in the charger.

General description (Fig. 1)
A	 Easy-Start cap
B	 Long-tooth comb
C	 Short-tooth comb
D	 Shaving head
E	 Release button
F	 Trimmer slide
G	 On/off slide 
H	 Appliance
I	 Charger
J	 Adapter
K	 Cleaning brush

Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
appliance and save it for future reference.

Danger
Make sure the adapter does not get wet.
Never immerse the charger in water nor rinse it 
under the tap.

Warning
Check if the voltage indicated on the appliance 
corresponds to the local mains voltage before you 
connect the appliance.
Only use the Ladyshave in combination with the 
adapter and charger supplied.
Do not use the appliance if the adapter or the 
appliance itself is damaged.
If the adapter or charger is damaged, always have it 
replaced with one of the original type in order to 
avoid a hazard.
The adapter contains a transformer. Do not cut 
off the adapter to replace it with another plug, as 
this causes a hazardous situation.
This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory 
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they 
do not play with the appliance.
Do not switch on the Ladyshave while it is charging.

Caution
Do not clean the Ladyshave with water that is hotter 
than shower temperature.
Charge, use and store the appliance at a temperature 
between 15°C and 35°C. 
This appliance is only intended for shaving and 
trimming human hair. Do not use it for any other 
purpose.

General
The appliance complies with the internationally 
approved IEC safety regulations and can be safely 
used in the bath or shower and cleaned under the 
tap (Fig. 2).
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Electromagnetic fields (EMF)
This Philips appliance complies with all standards 
regarding electromagnetic fields (EMF). If handled 
properly and according to the instructions in this user 
manual, the appliance is safe to use based on scientific 
evidence available today.

Charging
It takes approx. 12 hours to charge the battery fully.
Make sure your hands and the appliance are dry when 
you prepare the appliance for charging.

Always switch off the appliance before you put it in the 
charger.
	 1	 	Put the appliance in the charger (Fig. 3).
	 2	 	Put the small plug in the charger and put the 

adapter in the wall socket.

Note: Make sure the socket is live when you charge the 
appliance. The electricity supply to sockets in mirror cabinets 
over washbasins or shaver sockets in bathrooms may be cut 
off when the light is turned off.

The charging light on the adapter goes on to 
indicate that the battery is being charged (Fig. 4).
When the battery is fully charged, the appliance has 
a cordless shaving time of up to 20 minutes.

Using the appliance
Shaving
If you shave frequently (at least every 3 days), put 
the trimmer in the lower position for optimal skin 
comfort. In this case, only the double shaving foil 
touches the skin (Fig. 5).
If you shave less frequently, make sure that the 
trimmer is in the upper position.

	 1	 	Switch on the appliance (Fig. 6).
	 2	 	Place the trimmer and the double shaving foil gently 

on the skin. Move the appliance slowly over the 
skin against the direction of hair growth while you 
press it lightly (Fig. 7).

Make sure that the trimmer and both shaving foils are 
always completely in contact with the skin.

Easy-Start cap
If you are new to shaving, you can use the Easy-Start 
cap to help you place the Ladyshave on the skin at the 
optimum angle. With the Easy-Start cap on the Ladyshave, 
the double shaving foil and the trimmer are in contact 
with the skin simultaneously. This helps to get perfect 
results.

	 1	 	Make sure that the trimmer is in the upper 
position (Fig. 8).

	 2	 	Put the Easy-Start cap on the shaving head (Fig. 9).
Trimming

With the combs, you can trim your bikini zone 
or underarm hair to two different lengths:

Long-teeth comb: 3.5mm
Short-teeth comb: 7mm

	 1	 	Place the desired comb on the shaving head 
with the recess of the comb at the front of the 
appliance (Fig. 10).

	 2	 	Switch on the appliance (Fig. 6).
	 3	 	Move the appliance against the direction of hair 

growth (Fig. 11).
Make sure that the surface of the comb always stays in 
contact with the skin.

Cleaning and maintenance 
Never use scouring pads, abrasive cleaning agents or 
aggressive liquids such as petrol or acetone to clean the 
appliance. 
Always remove the Ladyshave from the charger before 
you clean it under the tap. Make sure the Ladyshave is 
dry before you put it back into the charger.
Never immerse the charger in water or any other 
liquid. Only wipe the charger with a dry cloth. 

After every use
Clean the Ladyshave every time you have used it.

	 1	 	Switch off the Ladyshave.
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	 2	 	Press the release buttons and remove the shaving 
head (Fig. 12).

Do not exert any pressure on the double shaving foil to 
avoid damage.
	 3	 	Brush the hairs off the cutter unit and the 

double shaving foil. Make sure you also brush 
away any hairs that have collected under the 
trimmer (Fig. 13).

	 4	 	For extra thorough cleaning, you can also rinse the 
Ladyshave under the tap (Fig. 14).

	 5	 	After cleaning, always put one of the combs on the 
shaving head to avoid damage to the double shaving 
foil.
Twice a year

	 1	 	Lubricate the double shaving foil and the trimmer 
with a drop of sewing machine oil twice a 
year (Fig. 15).

Environment
Do not throw away the appliance with the normal 
household waste at the end of its life, but hand it in 
at an official collection point for recycling. By doing 
this, you help to preserve the environment (Fig. 16).
The built-in rechargeable battery contains substances 
that may pollute the environment. Always remove 
the battery before you discard and hand in the 
appliance at an official collection point. Dispose of 
the battery at an official collection point for batteries. 
If you have trouble removing the battery, you can 
also take the appliance to a Philips service centre. The 
staff of this centre will remove the battery for you 
and will dispose of it in an environmentally safe way. 

Disposal of the battery
	 1	 	Take the appliance out of the charger.
	 2	 	Let the motor run until the battery is completely 

empty.
	 3	 	Remove the front panel with a screwdriver (Fig. 17).
	 4	 	To remove the bottom part of the 

appliance, break the rib and pull the bottom part 
downwards (Fig. 18).

Do not attempt to replace the battery.
Do not put the appliance in the plugged-in charger 
again after you have removed the battery.
	 5	 	Undo the screw (Fig. 19).
	 6	 	Remove the battery with a screwdriver. Move 

the battery back and forth a few times to loosen 
it (Fig. 20).

Guarantee & service
If you need information or if you have a problem, please 
visit the Philips website at www.philips.com or contact 
the Philips Customer Care Centre in your country 
(you find its phone number in the worldwide guarantee 
leaflet). If there is no Customer Care Centre in your 
country, go to your local Philips dealer or contact the 
Service Department of Philips Domestic Appliances and 
Personal Care BV.
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Français (Canada)

Introduction
Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l’univers 
Philips! Pour profiter pleinement du soutien de Philips, 
enregistrez votre produit à l’adresse : www.philips.
com/welcome.
Avec votre nouveau Ladyshave Double Contour de 
Philips, rasez rapidement et efficacement les poils, sur 
peau sèche ou humide. 
Ce Ladyshave novateur assure un rasage rapide et plus 
efficace. Sa double grille élimine les poils les plus rebelles, 
sans irritation ni coupures. Avec ce Ladyshave, vous 
pouvez facilement raser les aisselles, la zone du bikini et 
les jambes.
Ce Ladyshave est muni de deux peignes pour permettre 
de tailler à deux longueurs différentes les poils de la zone 
du bikini et ceux des aisselles. Il est également muni d’une 
tête pour utilisateur inexpérimenté, qui vous aide à placer 
l’appareil à un angle optimal pour des résultats parfaits.
Vous pouvez utiliser le Ladyshave sur peau sèche ou 
humide. Dans le bain ou sous la douche, nous vous 
recommandons d’utiliser du savon ou de la mousse pour 
un rasage plus doux. Après utilisation, pour une hygiène 
optimale, rincez simplement le Ladyshave sous le robinet.
Ce Ladyshave est un appareil sans fil doté d’une pile 
rechargeable pouvant être chargée sur le chargeur.

Description générale (fig. 1)
A	 Tête pour utilisateur inexpérimenté
B	 Peigne à dents longues
C	 Peigne à dents courtes
D	 Tête de rasage
E	 Bouton de déverrouillage
F	 Bouton coulissant du taille-poils
G	 Bouton coulissant marche/arrêt 
H	 Appareil
I	 Chargeur
J	 Adaptateur
K	 Brosse de nettoyage

Important
Lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi avant d’utiliser 
l’appareil et conservez-le pour un usage ultérieur.

Danger
Veillez à ce que l’adaptateur ne soit pas en contact 
avec de l’eau.
Ne plongez jamais le chargeur dans l’eau et ne le 
rincez pas sous le robinet.

Mise en garde
Avant de brancher l’appareil, vérifiez que la tension 
indiquée sur l’appareil correspond à celle du réseau 
local.
Utilisez seulement le Ladyshave avec l’adaptateur et 
le chargeur fournis.
N’utilisez pas l’appareil lorsque l’adaptateur ou 
l’appareil lui-même est endommagé.
Si l’adaptateur ou le chargeur est endommagé, 
remplacez-le toujours par un adaptateur ou un 
chargeur de même type pour éviter tout accident.
L’adaptateur contient un transformateur. Pour éviter 
tout accident, n’essayez pas de remplacer la fiche de 
l’adaptateur en la coupant.
Cet appareil ne doit pas être utilisé par des 
personnes (incluant des enfants) avec capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites, ou 
qui n’ont pas l’expérience et les connaissances 
nécessaires, à moins qu’elles soient sous la 
surveillance d’une personne responsable de leur 
sécurité ou aient reçu de cette personne des 
directives concernant l’utilisation de l’appareil.
Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour s’assurer 
qu’ils ne s’amusent pas avec l’appareil.
N’utilisez pas le Ladyshave pendant la charge.

Avertissement
Lorsque vous nettoyez l’appareil, la température de 
l’eau ne doit pas dépasser celle de l’eau de la douche.
Chargez, utilisez et rangez l’appareil à une 
température entre 15 °C et 35 °C. 
Cet appareil a été conçu uniquement pour raser et 
couper les poils. Ne l’utilisez jamais à d’autres fins.

Généralités
Cet appareil est conforme aux normes 
internationales de sécurité de la CEI et peut être 
utilisé dans le bain ou sous la douche, et nettoyé sous 
l’eau du robinet (fig. 2).
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Champs électromagnétiques (EMF)
Cet appareil Philips est conforme à toutes les normes 
relatives aux champs électromagnétiques (CEM). Il 
répond aux règles de sécurité établies sur la base des 
connaissances scientifiques actuelles s’il est manipulé 
correctement et conformément au présent mode 
d’emploi.

Recharge
La période de charge complète est d’environ 12 heures.
Veillez à avoir les mains bien sèches et à bien sécher 
l’appareil avant de le charger.

Éteignez toujours l’appareil avant de le mettre dans le 
chargeur.
	 1	 	Placez l’appareil dans le chargeur (fig. 3).
	 2	 	Branchez la petite fiche sur le chargeur et 

l’adaptateur, sur la prise murale.

Remarque : Veillez à ce que la prise de courant soit 
alimentée lorsque vous chargez l’appareil. Dans une salle 
de bain, notez que l’alimentation électrique des prises, 
notamment celles situées dans les armoires de toilette au-
dessus des lavabos ou celles destinées aux rasoirs, peut être 
coupée lorsque vous éteignez la lumière.

Le voyant de charge de l’adaptateur s’allume pour 
indiquer que la pile est en cours de charge (fig. 4).
Quand la charge de la pile est terminée, l’appareil a 
une autonomie d’utilisation sans fil d’un maximum 
de 20 minutes.

Utilisation de l’appareil
Rasage
Si vous vous rasez fréquemment (au moins tous 
les trois jours), placez la tondeuse dans la position 
inférieure pour un rasage tout en douceur. Ainsi, 
seule la double grille de rasage touche la peau (fig. 5).
Si vous vous rasez moins souvent, veillez à ce que la 
tondeuse soit en position supérieure.

	 1	 	Allumez l’appareil (fig. 6).
	 2	 	Placez la tondeuse et la double grille contre la peau; 

déplacez l’appareil lentement sur la peau dans le 
sens inverse de la pousse des poils tout en exerçant 
une faible pression (fig. 7).

Veillez à ce que la tondeuse et la double grille soient 
toujours en contact avec la peau.

Tête pour utilisateur inexpérimenté
Si le rasage est une nouvelle expérience pour vous, vous 
pouvez utiliser la tête pour utilisateur inexpérimenté 
pour vous aider à placer l’appareil sur la peau à un angle 
optimal. Avec la tête pour utilisateur inexpérimenté, la 
double grille et la tondeuse sont en contact avec la peau 
de façon simultanée, ce qui contribue à obtenir des 
résultats parfaits.

	 1	 	Assurez-vous que la tondeuse est en position 
supérieure (fig. 8).

	 2	 	Placez la tête pour utilisateur inexpérimenté sur la 
tête de rasage (fig. 9).
Taille

Avec les peignes, vous pouvez tailler à deux longueurs 
différentes les poils de la zone du bikini ou des aisselles :

Peigne à dents longues : 3,5 mm
Peigne à dents courtes : 7 mm

	 1	 	Placez le peigne sur la tête de rasage, les dents vers 
le devant de l’appareil (fig. 10).

	 2	 	Allumez l’appareil (fig. 6).
	 3	 	Déplacez l’appareil dans le sens inverse de la 

pousse des poils (fig. 11).
Veillez à ce que la surface du peigne reste toujours en 
contact avec la peau.

Nettoyage et entretien 
N’utilisez jamais de tampons à récurer, de nettoyants 
abrasifs ou de produits puissants tels que de l’essence 
ou de l’acétone pour nettoyer l’appareil. 
Retirez toujours le Ladyshave du chargeur avant de le 
nettoyer sous le robinet. Veillez à ce qu’il soit sec avant 
de le remettre dans le chargeur.
Ne plongez jamais le chargeur dans l’eau ou dans un 
autre liquide. Pour le nettoyer, essuyez-le avec un linge 
sec. 
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Après chaque utilisation
Nettoyez le Ladyshave après chaque utilisation.

	 1	 	Éteignez l’appareil.
	 2	 	Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage et retirez 

l’unité de rasage (fig. 12).
N’exercez aucune pression sur la double grille de rasage 
afin d’éviter de l’endommager.
	 3	 	À l’aide d’une brosse, retirez les poils du bloc 

tondeuse et de la grille de rasage ainsi que ceux 
restés sous la tondeuse (fig. 13).

	 4	 	Pour un nettoyage en profondeur, vous 
pouvez également rincer le Ladyshave sous le 
robinet (fig. 14).

	 5	 	Après le nettoyage, placez toujours un des peignes 
sur la tête de rasage afin d’éviter d’endommager la 
double grille.
Deux fois par an

	 1	 	Appliquez une goutte d’huile pour machine à 
coudre sur la double grille de rasage et sur la 
tondeuse deux fois par an (fig. 15).

Environnement
Si vous n’avez plus besoin de l’appareil et désirez 
le mettre au rebut, ne le jetez pas avec les ordures 
ménagères, mais déposez-le dans un point de 
collecte de recyclage. Vous contribuerez ainsi à la 
protection de l’environnement (fig. 16).
La pile rechargeable intégrée contient des substances 
qui peuvent nuire à l’environnement. Veillez à 
toujours retirer la pile avant de mettre le rasoir au 
rebut ou de le déposer à un endroit assigné à cet 
effet. Déposez la pile usagée à un endroit assigné à 
cet effet. Si vous n’arrivez pas à retirer la pile, vous 
pouvez apporter le rasoir dans un Centre de service 
agréé Philips, qui prendra toute l’opération en charge 
pour préserver l’environnement. 

Élimination de la pile
	 1	 	Retirez l’appareil du chargeur.
	 2	 	Laissez le moteur fonctionner jusqu’à la décharge 

complète de la pile.
	 3	 	Retirez le panneau avant avec un tournevis (fig. 17).
	 4	 	Pour retirer la partie inférieure de l’appareil, 

briser la saillie et tirez vers le bas sur la partie 
inférieure (fig. 18).

N’essayez pas de remplacer la pile.
Ne placez pas l’appareil sur le chargeur branché sur une 
prise de courant quand la pile a été retirée.
	 5	 	Retirez la vis (fig. 19).
	 6	 	Retirez la pile à l’aide d’un tournevis. Bougez-

la plusieurs fois d’avant en arrière pour la 
détacher (fig. 20).

Garantie et service
Si vous avez besoin de renseignements ou si vous avez 
un problème, visitez le site Web Philips à l’adresse 
www.philips.com, ou contactez le centre de service à 
la clientèle Philips de votre région (vous trouverez le 
numéro de téléphone dans le feuillet de garantie). S’il n’y 
a pas de centre de service à la clientèle dans votre pays, 
communiquez avec le détaillant Philips de votre région ou 
avec le service d’entretien de Philips Domestic Appliances 
and Personal Care BV.
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